
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 11 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.00) (Pages 1 - 3)  

3 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 8 

(Cabinet Secretary for Finance) 

(09.00-10.00) (Pages 4 - 101)  

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance  

Julian Revell, Head of Fiscal Analysis  

Georgina Haarhoff, Head of Tax Strategy, Policy and Engagement 

 

Paper 1 – Written evidence: Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Paper 2 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance: Professor Gerald 

Holtham’s report ‘Paying for Social Care’ – 28 June 2018 

10.00-10.10 - Break  

4 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 9 

(Professor Gerald Holtham) 

(10.10-11.10) (Pages 102 - 120)  

Gerald Holtham, Hodge Professor of Regional Economics 

 

Paying for social care: An independent report by Professor Gerald Holtham 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://gov.wales/docs/caecd/publications/180628-paying-for-social-care-en.pdf


5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.10)   

6 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Consideration of the 

key issues 

(11.10-11.30) (Pages 121 - 147)  

Paper 3 – Key issues 

7 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: Key 

issues 

(11.30-11.50) (Pages 148 - 167)  

Paper 4 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Regional Investment 

in Wales after Brexit - 2 July 2018 

Paper 5 – Key issues 

8 Consideration of Tax Statutory Instruments 

(11.50-12.00) (Pages 168 - 170)  

Paper 6 - The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (References to Welsh Revenue 

Authority Financial Investigators) (Amendment) Order 2018 - Summary Legal 

Briefing 

Paper 7 - The Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016 

(Supplemental Provision) Regulations 2018 - Summary Legal Briefing 

 

The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (References to Welsh Revenue Authority 

Financial Investigators) (Amendment) Order 2018  

Explanatory Memorandum 

The Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016 (Supplemental 

Provision) Regulations 2018 

Explanatory Memorandum 

9 Consideration of forward work programme 

(12.00-12.15) (Pages 171 - 176)  

Paper 8 - Forward work programme: Autumn 2018 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11628/sub-ld11628-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11628/sub-ld11628-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11627-em/sub-ld11627-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11627/sub-ld11627-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11627/sub-ld11627-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11627-em/sub-ld11627-em-e.pdf


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 5 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.05 - 11.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4842 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

David Rees AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Alison Gerrard, Wales Audit Office 

Matthew Hockridge, Wales Audit Office 

Steve O'Donoghue, Wales Audit Office 

Martin Peters, Wales Audit Office 

Huw Vaughan Thomas CBE, Auditor General for Wales, 

Wales Audit Office, Auditor General for Wales, Wales Audit 

Office 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2018-19: 

Consideration of draft report  

1.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes. 

1.2 Mark Reckless AM absented himself from this item. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM and Nick Ramsay AM. 

2.2 The Chair welcomed Mark Reckless AM who attended as a substitute for Nick 

Ramsay AM. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The paper was noted. 

4 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Annual Report 

and Accounts 2017-18 and Annual Plan for 2018-19: Evidence 

session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for 

Wales; Alison Gerrard, Board Member, Wales Audit Office; Steve O’Donoghue, Director 

of Finance, Wales Audit Office and Matthew Hockridge, Head of Planning and 

Reporting, Wales Audit Office on the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for 

Wales's Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18 and Annual Plan for 2018-19. 

5 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Evidence session  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for 

Wales; Alison Gerrard, Board Member, Wales Audit Office; Steve O’Donoghue, Director 

of Finance, Wales Audit Office; and Martin Peters, Head of Law and Ethics, Wales Audit 

Office on the consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013. 

Pack Page 2



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Annual Report 

and Accounts 2017-18 and Annual Plan for 2018-19: Consideration 

of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 Consideration of the appointment of the Auditor General for Wales  

9.1 The Committee agreed the accounting officer memorandum and noted the terms 

and conditions and remuneration arrangements for the next Auditor General for Wales. 

10 Approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2019-

20  

10.1 The Committee agreed its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft 

Budget for 2019-20. 

10.2 The Committee agreed to hold a public consultation on proposals for the draft 

budget to steer the Committee’s scrutiny, to be held over the summer recess. 

11 Consideration of a legislative budget process  

11.1 The Committee noted the paper and considered the next steps. 

12 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report  

12.1 The Committee agreed the report. 

12.2   Mark Reckless AM absented himself from this item. 

Pack Page 3



1 

Finance Committee: Written Evidence submitted by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance 

Introduction 

1. The Finance Committee has invited me to give oral evidence on 9 May as part of its

inquiry into the cost of caring for an ageing population. This written evidence paper

sets the scale of the challenge by providing a brief overview of policy efforts to

address the challenge of paying for care and then focuses on those aspects of the

terms of reference for the inquiry, which relate most closely to my responsibilities.

2. The paper includes discussion about:

 The current and recent levels of funding for social care in Wales, including

comparisons to England;

 Likely demand pressures for older people’s  care over the medium to long term;

 Possible approaches to funding additional demand for care  in Wales;

 International examples of social care funding systems.

The challenge of paying for care 

3. Paying for the long-term care of an ageing population remains an important policy

challenge across the UK and one which we have consistently sought to address in

Wales by making the best use of the resources and powers 
[...]
ding/fiscal-reform/welsh-taxes/developing-new-taxes/?lang=en


 

I hope Professor Holtham’s report will further inform the Finance Committee’s inquiry 

into the cost of caring for an ageing population. I look forward to providing evidence 

on 11 July.    

 
 

 
 
Mark Drakeford AM/AC 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Pack Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paying for Social Care 

An independent report commissioned by the Welsh Government  

Professor Gerald Holtham  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

June 2018 

 

Pack Page 14



 

Acknowledgements 

This study draws heavily on the published work of others.  In addition, I am grateful for conversations with 

Tegid Roberts about a Welsh social fund and with Michael Trickey about estimating spending requirements 

for care.  The draft was improved by numerous comments from Welsh Government officials, particularly 

Huw Brain, Jonathan Price and Julian Revell.  Any errors of fact or interpretation are mine alone. 

 

 

Pack Page 15



1 
 

Paying for Social Care 

 

Contents 

Executive summary          2 

I. The current and prospective problem       6 

Projecting the demand for care services       7 

Demographics          11 

II. New financing for care: characteristics of a viable scheme    17 

A .Hypothecation           18 

B. Fairness           21 

C. A contributory scheme?        26 

D. How the radical solution could work       29 

 

III. A funded scheme or pay-as-you-go?       32 

 

IV. Organisation          37 

Collection           37 

Administration          38 

Fund organisation and governance       38 

Investment management         41  

V. Calculating how the sending gap can be bridged      46 

Radical scheme simulation        47 

Straight tax simulations         52 

VI. Conclusions          55 

 

Annex: Data and methods         56  

Pack Page 16



2 
 

 

Executive Summary 

The need and the gap 

Wales faces a problem in providing social care for 
[...]
regional-investment-in-wales-after-brexit/?lang=en
https://gov.wales/funding/regional-investment-in-wales-after-brexit/?lang=en


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 166

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 168

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 169

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	3 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 8 (Cabinet Secretary for Finance)
	FIN(5)-18-18 P2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance: Professor Gerald Holtham’s report ‘Paying for Social Care’ – 28 June 2018
	GH report on Paying for Social Care - Letter to FC Chair - English - pdf...
	VERSION 2.0 - Paying for Social Care - Holtham - FINAL (formatted) - ENGLISH - PDF (vA45344470)

	Research Brief

	4 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 9 (Professor Gerald Holtham)
	6 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Consideration of the key issues
	7 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: Key issues
	FIN(5)-18-18 P5 Key issues

	8 Consideration of Tax Statutory Instruments
	FIN(5)-18-18 P7 The Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016 (Supplemental Provision) Regulations 2018 - Summary Legal Briefing

	9 Consideration of forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 12.13

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4843 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

David Rees AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Georgina Haarhoff, Welsh Government 

Julian Revell, Welsh Government 

Gerald Holtham 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM and Nick Ramsay AM. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Mark Reckless AM who attended as a substitute for Nick 

Ramsay AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The paper was noted. 

3 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 8 

(Cabinet Secretary for Finance)  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance; Julian Revell, Head of Fiscal Analysis; and Georgina Haarhoff, Head of Tax 

Strategy, Policy and Engagement on its inquiry into the cost of caring for an ageing 

population. 

3.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to share details of the five distinct work streams and 

the terms of reference for the inter-Ministerial group on Paying for Social Care. 

4 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Evidence session 9 

(Professor Gerald Holtham)  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Professor Gerald Holtham on its inquiry into 

the cost of caring for an ageing population. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 The Cost of Caring for an Ageing Population: Consideration of the key 

issues  

6.1 The Committee discussed the key issues. The draft report will be considered at the 

next meeting. 



7 Inquiry into preparations for replacing EU funding for Wales: Key 

issues  

7.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

discussed the key issues. The draft report will be considered at the next meeting. 

8 Consideration of Tax Statutory Instruments  

8.1 The Committee noted the statutory instruments. 

9 Consideration of forward work programme  

9.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme for the autumn term. 


